purpose related to calculating that user's special fuels' tax liability or refund.  

(13) "Idling" means the period of time greater than twenty-five hundredths (.25) of an 
hour when a motor vehicle is stationary with the engine operating at less than one 
thousand two hundred (1,200) revolutions per minute (RPM), without the power take-off 
(PTO) unit engaged, with the transmission in the neutral or park position, and with the 
parking brake set.  

(14) "Imported" means delivered by truck or rail across the boundaries of this state by or